

No. 17-15695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC., JARED WHEAT, AND
STEPHEN SMITH
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:04-cv-3294

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel

Of Counsel:
AMANDA C. BASTA
EVAN M. MENDELSON,
Attorneys
Division of Enforcement
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2478
lmelman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Legal Framework For False Advertising	4
B. The Commission’s 2007 Complaint Results In Issuance Of The Underlying Injunction	8
C. Hi-Tech’s Contempt of the 2008 Injunction.....	11
D. First Appeal	15
E. Proceedings on Remand	15
F. The Order On Review	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	32
I. APPELLANTS FORFEITED THEIR FACIAL CHALLENGES TO THE INJUNCTION, BUT THEIR CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS	32
A. Appellants Did Not Challenge The Injunction In Their Initial Appeal And May Not Do So In a Contempt Proceeding.....	32
B. The Injunction is Valid and Enforceable	36

II. APPELLANTS DID NOT HAVE COMPETENT AND
RELIABLE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT
THEIR ADVERTISING CLAIMS 50

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD SMITH IN
CONTEMPT 57

CONCLUSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Red Cross v. Palm Beach Blood Bank, Inc.</i> , 1143 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998).....	45, 46
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>CFTC v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992).....	60
* <i>Combs v. Ryan’s Coal Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 970, 978-79 (11th Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	57, 58
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.</i> , 516 F. App’x 852 (11th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC</i> , 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010).....	34, 73
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv- 3294-CAP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182256 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2017).....	4
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	30
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 477 (11th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-10617 (April 27, 2009).....	15

<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09-10617 (Jan. 29, 2010)	15
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 356 F. App’x 358 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-3294-CAP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67426 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2014)	3
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	6, 8
<i>FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711, 723 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
<i>G. & C. Merriam Co. v. Webster Dictionary Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1980)	40
<i>Gates v. Shinn</i> , 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996)	46, 47
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	65
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. National Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977)	47
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.</i> , 673 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	46
* <i>John Zink Co. v. Zink</i> , 241 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 2018 WL 2714747 (11th Cir. June 6, 2018)	59, 60
* <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	35, 39, 43
<i>Med. Assoc. of Ga. v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>NLRB v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 882 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1989)	73

<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11, 12
* <i>Planetary Motion, Inc. v. Techsplosion, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 1188, 1203 (11th Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	8, 9
* <i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	65
<i>Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225n.14 (11th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>See Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	1
<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978).....	9
* <i>Szabo v. U.S. Marine Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	7
* <i>TiVo, Inc. v. Echostar Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	39, 43
<i>Tom James Co. v. Morgan</i> , 141 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Bayer Corp.</i> , cv 07-01(JLL), 2015 WL 5822595 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015)	55
<i>United States v. Coulton</i> , 594 F. App’x 563 (11th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 280 F. App’x 845 (11th Cir. 2008).....	41

<i>United States v. Fiallo-Jacome</i> , 874 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1989).....	41
* <i>United States v. Sarcona</i> , 457 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2012).....	50, 56
<i>W. Water Mgmt, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 40 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Williams v. City of Dothan, Ala.</i> , 818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1988).....	49

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 52	4
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 55(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337(a), and 1345	1
Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994 (DSHEA), Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325.....	6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(d).....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

FTC, <i>Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry</i> , at 1 (Apr. 2001).....	6, 7, 36
FTC, <i>Policy Statement on Deception</i> , 103 F.T.C. 174 (1984).....	4
FTC, <i>Policy Statement Regarding Advertising Substantiation</i> , 104 F.T.C. 839 (1984) (<i>Substantiation Statement</i>).....	5
